condensed financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position that would have been
achieved if the businesses had been combined for the periods presented or the results of operations or financial position that
Mosaic will experience now that the Cargill transactions have been completed.

For purposes of this pro forma analysis, the deemed purchase price for IMC (as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements) has been allocated based on a preliminary assessment of the fair value of the assets
and liabilities of IMC. The pro forma statements of operations adjustments (as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements) reflect the estimated effects of depreciating and amortizing certain purchase accounting
adjusted balances in property, plant and equipment, identifiable intangible assets and long-term debt over their estimated useful
lives.

89

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

155

MOSAIC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Cargill Fertilizer
Businesses

Three
months
ended

August 31, 2004

IMC Global Inc.
Three

months
ended

June 30,

2004

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mosaic

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 724.8 $ 748.8 $ 34.5(e)(f) $ 1,508.1
Cost of goods sold 649.4 620.5 38.7(a)(b)(e)(f) 1,308.6

Gross margin 75.4 128.3 (4.2) 199.5
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 31.0 20.1 13.3(b)(d)(e) 64.4
Other operating (income) expenses (5.8) �  �  0.2

Operating income 50.2 108.2 (17.5) 134.9

Other (income) expense
Interest expense 7.6 47.3 (13.2)(a)(b)(e) 41.7
Other (income) expense 1.3 (5.6) (1.8)(b)(e) (12.1)

Earnings (loss) before tax 41.3 66.5 (2.5) 105.3
Income tax expense/(benefit) 11.2 26.4 (0.9)(a)(b) 36.7

Earnings (loss) of consolidated companies 30.1 40.1 (1.6) 68.6
Equity in net earnings of nonconsolidated
companies 14.5 �  0.1(d) 14.6
Minority interests in net earnings of
consolidated subsidiaries (1.2) 2.6 (2.6)(d)(g) (1.2)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations $ 43.4 $ 42.7 $ (4.1) $ 82.0

Per common share basic:
Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations N/A $ 0.35 $ 0.21
Per common share diluted:
Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations N/A $ 0.32 $ 0.19
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic N/A 115.0 373.2
Diluted N/A 134.2 427.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

156

90

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

157

MOSAIC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Cargill Fertilizer
Businesses

Year
ended

May 31,
2004

IMC Global Inc.
Year ended
March 31,

2004

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mosaic

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 2,374.0 $ 2,222.7 $ 114.2(e)(f) $ 4,710.9
Cost of goods sold 2,191.9 1,992.5 126.5(a)(b)(e)(f) 4,310.9

Gross margin 182.1 230.2 (12.3) 400.0
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 100.1 78.1 34.5(b)(d)(e) 212.7
Other operating (income) expenses 0.7 (23.3) �  (22.6)

Operating income 81.3 175.4 (46.8) 209.9

Other (income) expense
Interest expense 29.2 186.9 (53.1)(a)(b)(e) 163.0
Other expense 7.5 27.4 (7.5)(b)(e) 27.4

Earnings (loss) before tax 44.6 (38.9) 13.8 19.5
Income tax expense/(benefit) 3.8 (24.5) 5.0(a)(b) (15.7)

Earnings (loss) of consolidated companies 40.8 (14.4) 8.8 35.2
Equity in net earnings of nonconsolidated
companies 35.8 �  0.3(d) 36.1
Minority interests in net earnings of
consolidated subsidiaries (1.5) 20.1 (20.0)(d)(g) (1.4)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations $ 75.1 $ 5.7 $ (10.9) $ 69.9

Per common share basic:
Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations N/A $ (0.02) $ 0.17
Per common share diluted:
Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations N/A $ (0.02) $ 0.16
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic N/A 114.9 372.9
Diluted N/A 114.9 426.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

158

91

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

159

MOSAIC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Cargill Fertilizer
Businesses

August 31, 2004

IMC Global Inc.
June 30,

2004

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mosaic

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22.8 $ 48.0 $ 2.5(d)(e) $ 73.3
Accounts receivable, net 298.2 232.9 19.8(e)(f) 550.9
Inventories 378.2 292.9 49.3(a)(b) 720.4
Other current assets 62.1 43.8 �  105.9

Total current assets 761.3 617.6 71.6 1,450.5

Investments 267.0 17.8 (3.2)(d) 281.6
Other assets 74.6 397.6 (315.0)(b)(g) 157.2
Goodwill �  289.0 916.0(b)(c) 1,205.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 914.3 2,310.0 1,141.5(b)(d) 4,365.8

Total assets $ 2,017.2 $ 3,632.0 $ 1,810.9 $ 7,460.1

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt and current portion of
long-term debt $ 7.3 $ 43.4 $ 9.5(e) $ 60.2
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 337.8 445.4 30.9(a)(b)(e)(f) 814.1
Due to Cargill and affiliates 199.0 �  (159.0)(a) 40.0

Total current liabilities 544.1 488.8 (118.6) 914.3

Other liabilities:
Long-term debt - external 33.8 2,047.7 305.1(b) 2,386.6
Long-term debt - due to Cargill and
affiliates 305.3 �  (305.3)(a) �
Deferred income taxes 93.0 �  247.5(b) 340.5
Other deferred liabilities 141.3 552.1 61.5(b) 754.9

Total liabilities 1,117.5 3,088.6 190.2 4,396.3
Minority interest 9.2 �  1.5(d) 10.7
Stockholders� equity:
Equity 985.1 575.7 1,586.9(a)(b)(c)(h) 3,147.7
Total other comprehensive income (94.6) (32.3) 32.3(b) (94.6)

Total stockholders� equity 890.5 543.4 1,619.2 3,053.1

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,017.2 $ 3,632.0 $ 1,810.9 $ 7,460.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

160

92

Edgar Filing: MOSAIC CO - Form 8-K/A

161

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Cargill Fertilizer Businesses historical financial statements include certain adjustments to properly reflect the net assets that
were contributed to Mosaic at the time of the Cargill transactions. The adjustments include:

(1) The U.S.-based phosphate production business of the Cargill Fertilizer Businesses reflects its inventory values on a
last-in, first-out (LIFO) basis. The pro forma balance sheet adjustments include a $21.3 million increase to inventories